Hawthorne St., San Francisco, CA
94105; Respondent, California
Department of Transportation, District
11, 2829 Juan St., San Diego, CA 92186.
In accordance with the terms of the
Consent Agreement, Respondent agrees
to pay to the United States a civil
penalty of $137,500 (one hundred
thirty-seven thousand, five hundred
dollars) for various discharges from the
‘‘State Route 56 Construction Project,’’
located in San Diego County near the
City of Poway, to Deer Creek and Los
Penasquitos Creek, in violation of the
terms and conditions of the ‘‘National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System